
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

30 October 2018

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CUSTOMER SERVICES AND SERVICE DELIVERY 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 
2018 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in  Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence

3.  To receive Declaration of Interests from members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 8

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business

6.  Overview Of Complaints - 2017/2018 9 - 26

7.  Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery Work 
Programme 2018/19

27 - 28

To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery: 
Councillors A Boutrup (Chairman), M Belsey (Vice-Chair), J Belsey, L Bennett, M Binks, 
P Bradbury, C Catharine, B Forbes, C Fussell, S Ellis, G Heard, Anthea Lea, H Mundin, 
K Page and D Sweatman



Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018



   

Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Customer 
Services and Service Delivery held on 19 September 2018 

from 7:00 p.m. to 7:50 p.m. 
 
Present:  Councillors: Anne Boutrup (Chairman)  
    Margaret Belsey (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Liz Bennett* Michelle Binks Pete Bradbury 
Cherry Catharine* Sandy Ellis  Claire Fussell* 
John Belsey Anthea Lea Ginny Heard 
Howard Mundin Kirsty Page* Dick Sweatman 
   

 
*Absent 
 
Also Present (Cabinet Members): Councillor Thomas-Atkin.  Apologies were received from 
Councillor Marsh. 
 
 
1. SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEE -   COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4 
  

 Councillor Holden substituted for Councillor Page. 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Bennett, Catharine, Fussell and Page. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 
4. MINUTES 
  
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2018 were agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 

BUSINESS. 
  

None. 
 

6. THE ROLE OF THE LOCAL LAND CHARGES TEAM AT MID SUSSEX DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
  Daniel James, Senior Local Land Charges Officer, introduced the report which informed 

Members of the work carried out by the Local Land Charges Business Unit.  The report 
specifically focused on the Local Land Charges function, the registration of Local Land 
Charges (LLC) and the time it takes to complete and return Local Authority Official 
Searches, which is an important element of achieving fast and efficient property 
transactions.    

 
  The Officer informed the Committee that the team registers each property or piece of land 

in the district; the register includes details including planning permission, highways, 
covenants and restrictions and provides a history for the property or land.  The Officer 

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 3

Agenda Item 4



   

advised that it is a competitive market and the team work to maximise the council’s market 
share and 99% of searches are completed in 3 – 5 working days.   

 
  The Chairman thanked the team for the helpful report which provided a clear 

understanding of their work. 
 
  A Member asked about the information provided on the register.  The Officer advised that 

it could include Section 106 agreements, water and drainage agreements or any matter 
that would restrict the use of the land or would have a financial implication.   

 
  In response to a Members question concerning marketing work to increase the Council’s 

share of the market, the Officer advised that they had undertaken a recent marketing 
exercise by visiting local estate agents in each of the local towns and villages in the district 
to inform them of the work completed by the team.  They advised the estate agents of the 
difference between a local authority search and a personal search, and informed them that 
the Local Land Charges (LLC) Team had a quick response rate, had local knowledge and 
the fee was based on a cost recovery basis. We also cross check the information revealed 
in a search with the source documents held at MSDC.   

 
  A Member asked how many searches were completed by the team.  The Officer advised 

that the demand is seasonal (typically more over the summer and less at Christmas).  The 
volumes are also influenced by the economy and politics nationally. Tom Clark, Head of 
Regulatory Services, informed the Committee that the demand is market led and can peak 
i.e. if the Chancellor gives a deadline for a change in the stamp duty threshold but recent 
press coverage had advised that some local authorities take weeks to process searches.   

 
  In response to a query regarding the 20 working day deadline for Freedom of Information 

requests the Head of Regulatory Services advised this is a statutory deadline and the LLC 
is a paid for service so the applicant receives a quicker response time.  The Member 
responded that they were commenting on the automated email which advises that some 
departments have a 20 working day deadline to reply e.g. the planning department.  The 
Senior Local Land Charges Officer advised that the planning department also provide a 
drop-in session where the public can receive a quicker reply. 

 
  Simon Hughes, Head of Digital, Customer Service and HR, informed the Committee that 

some service level agreements are governed by legislation and whilst others are a 
reasonable time to reply.  He added that Customer Service standards for responses to the 
public would be reviewed later on in the municipal year. 

 
  A Member queried the charge for private companies accessing the data.  The Senior Local 

Land Charges Officer advised that the register is paper based and private companies can 
book a half hour appointment to view the Local Land Charges Register and much of the 
Con29 information is freely available online and on the computers in the council offices.  
However some Con29 information, for example Building Control applications are not 
available online. The Con29 contains over 60 questions and private companies can order 
these in any combination up to the complete set, but this is a paid for service. 

 
  In response to a query concerning the cost of this service the Officer advised it is 

calculated on a cost recovery cost basis.  He could not comment on the fees levied by 
private companies; however they are profit making companies.  The Head of Regulatory 
Services informed the Committee that this area has been subject to litigation and 
historically private companies have made threats of anti-competitive behaviour. The 
Council would like to maintain its share of the market without a legal challenge.  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 4



   

  The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the recommendation 
which was agreed unanimously. 

 
  RESOLVED 
 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

7.  DIGITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 PROGRESS - INCLUDING OVERVIEW OF GDPR 
PREPARATIONS 

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that a progress report had been received previously 

and the Council would continue to support more traditional forms of communication.  She 

praised the comprehensive report and advised that the legends were missing from page 

18/19, blue represented the old website and green represented the new website.   

Simon Hughes, Head of Digital, Customer Services and HR, introduced the report which  

provided Members with a progress u
[...]
an improve response times.  

In response to a comment on overflowing dog waste bins and their locations, the Head of 

Digital, Customer Services and HR advised that the location of the waste bins can be 

shared with the Town Councils and that each bin has a unique number denoting its 

location. 

A Member commented on the progress of transferring data to the Cloud and queried 

whether officers would work from home in the future and if the Council would rent out the 

surplus office space similar to Eastbourne Council.  In response the Officer advised that 

there were options for officers to work whilst out on site and such technology is supporting 

the Building Control department.  The Council has home working policies and mechanisms 

in place and this could have a greater impact on the Revenues and Benefits Teams by 

allowing the use of peripatetic staff to cover for surges in demand.   

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the recommendations 
in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED 

 The Committee: 

a) Noted the progress of the service design and digital programme in the past year; 

b) Considered the work for the service design and digital programme for 2018/19 

into 2019/20; and 

c) Considered any particular priorities that they would wish to see given within the 

service design and digital programme. 

 
8. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CUSTOMER SERVICES AND SERVICE DELIVERY 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 
 Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, confirmed that there would be reports on the 

Customer Services, Open Spaces Review, Waste Recycling Review and Leisure Contract 
Update later on in the municipal year.  

 

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 6



   

 RESOLVED  
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of the 
report. 

 
9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 

WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN 
 

None 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7:50 pm. 

 
Chairman 

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS – 2017/2018

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with annual information about formal complaints received by the 
Council from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018. It also summarises the complaints 
referred to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) during the same period.

Background

2. In 2017/18 the Council received 232 complaints, a slight increase compared to 207 in 
the previous year in line with national trends. All complaints were investigated and 
responded to, 97% within the target times set out within the Council’s complaints 
procedure. The remaining 3% received apologies for any delay in acknowledgement and 
response, which was due to further time needed for investigations. In the same period 
the Council also received 267 compliments. More complaints do not necessarily mean 
increased service issues. Increasing awareness of the complaints process is important 
as complaints and compliments provide an opportunity to review procedures and initiate 
improvements if needed.

3. Nationally the LGO registered 17,452 complaints and enquiries compared to 16,863 in 
2016/2017   which was a 3.49% increase from 2017/18 and 57% of their investigations 
were upheld, which increased from 54% the previous year. The LGO made 3622 
recommendations to resolve enquiries, compared to 3574 in 2016-17, which included 
644 recommendations to improve services for the wider public. The LGO states that 
complaints should be looked at as the start of a conversation about measuring and 
responding to concerns and that it is the wider outcomes from investigations that are 
more important than complaint volumes. 

4. A complaint is classed as upheld if the LGO find some fault in the way the local authority 
acted, including where it has been acknowledged that a fault has been made and action 
offered to be taken, but the person still requires an independent review.  For the Council, 
this is normally when the complainant, having received a response from the Business 
Unit Leader at stage one, and then by an independent Head of Service at stage two, is 
still dissatisfied with the outcome of their complaint.

5. The Council follows the LGO good practice guidance for complaints for Councils:

 Ensuring reports are concise and written in plain English where possible to ensure 
they can be understood by a range of people. 

 Ensuring there is a record of how all key material planning considerations were 
considered. 

 Ensuring comments from local people and other bodies are summarised so people 
can see what was considered. 

 Clearly explaining what is being considered and the impact on any existing 
permissions and planning controls. 

 Using a system for recording reasons for decisions, even if the decision is that no 
action should be taken. 

REPORT OF: Simon Hughes, Head of Digital and Customer Services
Contact Officer: Karen Speirs, Customer Services Manager, Customer Services and 

Communications Email: karen.speirs@midsussex.gov.uk 01444 477510
Wards Affected: (All)
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Customer Service and Service Delivery

7th November 2018

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 9

Agenda Item 6



6. The LGO refers to the fact that the majority of Councils work constructively to remedy 
injustice and take on board how to prevent future occurrences and improve procedures.  
An example of this is where as a result of a second stage complaint regarding 
enforcement concerns, a page updating residents on enforcement action and reports 
was created on our website https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-
building/enforcement-of-planning-control/

7. Similarly, we complete recommendations from complaints rather than waiting for the 
outcome of any complaints referred to the LGO. For example, one planning complaint 
that was upheld, the Council had already made an apology and included extra training 
on the process for checking before uploading comments on applications, and this is why 
the LGO commented that there was no injustice.

Recommendations 

8. Members are recommended to note the report 

Complaints Process

9. The Council has a formal complaints procedure, a copy is attached at appendix B.  A 
summary of all complaints and compliments received are reported to the Portfolio Holder 
for Customer Services on a monthly basis and reviewed by Business Unit Leaders at 
their bi-monthly meeting. 

Complaints and Enquiries received from LGO

10. Complaints and enquiries received by The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for 
Mid Sussex District Council for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 are detailed 
below.  A copy of this annual review letter can be found at Appendix A.

11. The numbers of complaints and enquiries received do not always equate as a number of 
complaints will have been received by the LGO during the year, but decisions are 
reached on them in different business years.

12. For comparison, during 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018, the LGO received complaints 
and enquiries from neighbouring local authorities as follows:

Adur Arun Crawley Horsham Mid 
Sussex

Worthing West Sussex 
County 
Council

15 22 14 20 19 11 99

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 10

https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-building/enforcement-of-planning-control/
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/planning-building/enforcement-of-planning-control/


13. Decisions made by the LGO for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 in West 
Sussex were as follows:

17 15

23

12

26

8

88

3 0 3 2 4 0

15

1 2 3 0 3 2

12

MSDC Adur Arun Crawley Horsham Worthing West Sussex
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Complaints & Enquiries decided Detailed Investigations (Not upheld) Upheld

Comparison Ch
[...]
iew it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 is set out below: 

Meeting date Item Reason for Inclusion 

23 January 
2019 

Environmental Enforcement 
Powers 

 

13 March 2019 TBC  

 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alexander Austin,  Member Services Officer 

Email: alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk 
Tel: 01444 477067 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk


32 
 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Background Papers 

 None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery - 7 November 2018 28


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Overview Of Complaints - 2017/2018
	Appendix A - LGO Letter
	Appendix B - Current MSDC Complaints Procedure - reviewed Oct 2018

	7 Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service Delivery Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services 
and Service Delivery

held on Wednesday, 7th November, 2018
from 7.00 pm - 7.29 pm

Present: A Boutrup (Chairman)
M Belsey (Vice-Chair)

J Belsey
L Bennett
M Binks

P Bradbury
S Ellis
Anthea Lea

H Mundin
K Page
D Sweatman

Absent: Councillors C Catharine, B Forbes, C Fussell and G Heard

Also Present: Councillors M Thomas-Atkin

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN  ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Coote substituted for Councillor Forbes. Councillor Stockwell substituted 
for Councillor Catharine.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Forbes, Catharine, Marsh, Fussell and 
Heard.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA 

None.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 September 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

6. OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS - 2017/2018 

Simon Hughes, Head of Digital and Customer Service, introduced the report which 
provided Members with the annual information of formal complaints received by the 
Council from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 and summarised the complaints 
referred to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) during the same period. It was 



noted that the Council had received a total of 232 complaints made to the Council 
and some of these were related to the 19 complaints and enquiries from the LGO of 
which 1 complaint was remedied before the LGO became involved and another 
complaint upheld after detailed investigation by the LGO.

Karen Speirs, Customer Services Manager, drew attention to the complaint upheld 
by the LGO. She confirmed that the complaint stemmed from a letter of complaint 
from a neighbour to a planning application however certain information about the 
neighbour was not redacted before it was published. The issue was identified 3 days 
later and subsequently removed.  

A Member enquired whether there were any particular areas that had the most 
frequent complaints.

The Head of Digital and Customer Service confirmed that complaints were focused 
more on where the Council works the most such as the Waste Department. He 
added that although the Waste Department had received a total of 51 complaints, 
they had also received a total of 51 compliments.

A Member sought clarification on how the Council deals with complaints made on 
social media as it is generally not considered a formal complaint. 

The Customer Services Manager explained that her team monitors social media for 
any comments made about the Council or its services and have previously made a 
formal complaint on behalf a complainer when it was deemed that they had made a 
valid complaint on social media.

A Member commended the report and the fact that  the public are being assisted to 
make complaints.

A Member questioned what is considered defamatory comments.

The Head of Digital and Customer Service confirmed that if a person are named and 
the comments are derogatory then it could be considered defamatory however the 
severity would be reduced if derogatory comments were made about an unnamed 
individual.

A Member sought clarification over whether the whole document would be removed 
or certain parts be redacted if defamatory comments are made in the document.

The Head of Digital and Customer Service outlined that it depends on the comments 
made in the document. He highlighted the fact that planning officers have asked 
previously for comments about a planning application to be reworded as such 
comments were not suitable for publication.

A Member suggested that a Learning Pool Module could be created to better inform 
Members on how the Council deals with complaints.

The Head of Digital and Customer Service expressed delight with the suggestion and 
confirmed that he will liaise with Democratic Services to have a Module created. 

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED



The Committee noted the contents of the report.

7. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CUSTOMER SERVICES AND SERVICE DELIVERY 
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Chairman confirmed that there is two items on the agenda for the next meeting; 
Environmental Enforcement Powers and Customer Services as a Whole. She also 
noted that there will be a review of the British Heart Foundation Project being brought 
forward in the near future in addition to a Street Cleaning Review which was 
requested by Cllr Ellis.

A Member enquired when the Committee will look at food waste being implemented.

The Chairman confirmed that she had been informed that there will be a major waste 
strategy after the Local Elections take place in May 2019.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.29 pm

Chairman


